A “qualified expansion project" must: 

i. Invest at least one billion dollars ($1,000,000,000); 

ii. Commit to hire at least 500 net new direct positions and 

independent direct positions, as defined in Section 8 of Act 1084 

of 2013, with an annual average wage of at least seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000); 

iii. Provide a positive cost-benefit analysis before an incentive 

agreement is executed; 

iv. Be certified as having a closing date before July 1, 2018, and have 

necessary capital acquisition and borrowing for the qualified 

expansion project;

[...]

A "qualified steel specialty products manufacturing facility" must: 

i. Invest at least two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000); 

ii. Commit to hire at least 150 net new direct positions and 

independent direct positions, as defined in Section 8 of Act 1084 

of 2013, with an annual average wage of at least seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000); 

iii. Provide a positive cost-benefit analysis before an incentive 

agreement is executed; 

iv. Be certified as having a closing date before July 1, 2018, and have 

necessary capital acquisition and borrowing for the qualified steel 

specialty products manufacturing facility;

[...]

more specialty steel products, including without limitation billets, 

structural shapes, reinforcing bars, coiled reinforcing bars, wire 

rods, and merchant bars. 

C. If a "qualified expansion project" does not have a public retirement system 

of the State of Arkansas as a member, no more than eleven million dollars 

($11,000,000) of income tax credits may be claimed in any tax year. 

D. If a "qualified steel specialty products manufacturing facility" does not have 

a public retirement system as a member, no more than: 

i. $4,000,000 of income tax credits can be claimed each year if the

[...]

13. Act 595/HB 2278 (Jett) Amend the Sales Tax Exemption for Sales of Aircraft. 

Allows a state sales tax exemption (§ 26-52-451(a)) to a seller located in Arkansas if the 
aircraft that is sold has a certified maximum take-off weight of more than nine thousand 
five hundred pounds (9,500 lbs.) and will be based outside of the State of Arkansas, 
notwithstanding the fact that possession of the aircraft may be taken in this state for 
the sole purpose of removing the aircraft from the state under its own power. 
Emergency Clause: Effective March 23, 2017.